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South Central Coastal Information Center 
California State University, Fullerton 
Department of Anthropology MH-426 
800 North State College Boulevard 

Fullerton, CA 92834-6846 
657.278.5395 / FAX 657.278.5542 

anthro.fullerton.edu/sccic.html  - sccic@fullerton.edu 
California Historical Resources Information System 

Orange, Los Angeles, and Ventura Counties 
_______________________________________________________________________ 
 
January 15, 2014       SCCIC #13626.0300  
  

 
Ms. Stephanie Eyestone-Jones 
Matrix Environmental 
6701 Center Drive West, Ste.900 
Los Angeles, CA 90045 
(424) 207-5333 

 
RE:  Cultural/Archaeological Resources Records Search for the Ford Theaters Project, 
City of Los Angeles, California  

 
Dear Ms. Eyestone-Jones, 

As per your request received on January 14, 2104, an expedited records search 
was conducted for the above referenced project.  The search includes a review of all 
recorded archaeological sites within a ½-mile radius of the project site as well as a 
review of cultural resource reports on file.  In addition, the California Points of Historical 
Interest (SPHI), the California Historical Landmarks (SHL), the California Register of 
Historical Resources (CAL REG), the National Register of Historic Places (NRHP), the 
California State Historic Resources Inventory (HRI), and the City of Los Angeles Historic-
Cultural Monuments (LAHCM) listings were reviewed for the above referenced project 
site.  The following is a discussion of the findings. 

 
Due to the sensitive nature of cultural resources, archaeological site locations are 

not released. 
 

Hollywood, CA USGS 7.5’ Quadrangle 
 
 
RCHAEOLOGICAL RESOURCES: 

 
No archaeological sites have been identified on our maps within a ½-mile radius 

of the project site. No sites are located within the project site.  This does not preclude 
the potential for archaeological sites to be identified during project activities.  No isolates 
have been identified within a ½-mile radius of the project site.  No isolates are located 
within the project site.  
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:sccic@fullerton.edu


HISTORIC BUILT-ENVIRONMENT RESOURCES: 
        
Ten above-ground historic resources (19-166802, 19-167374, 19-167483,  

19-169328, 19-171018, 19-173461, 19-175297, 19-187701, 19-188479, 19-190333*) 
have been identified on our maps within a ½-mile radius of the project site. One above 
ground historic resources are located within the project site. 
(* = Located within the project site) 

 
ADDITIONAL CULTURAL RESOURCE LISTINGS: 

 
The California Historic Resources Inventory (HRI) lists twenty-one 

properties that have been evaluated for historical significance within a ½-mile radius of 
the project site (see enclosed list).  These are additional resources that are listed in 
the Historic Properties Data file and are located either within the project site or within 
the search radius.  

 
The California Point of Historical Interest (SPHI) of the Office of Historic 

Preservation, Department of Parks and Recreation, lists no properties within a ½-mile 
radius of the project site. 

 
The California Historical Landmarks (SHL) of the Office of Historic 

Preservation, Department of Parks and Recreation, lists no properties within a ½-mile 
radius of the project site. 

 
            The California Register of Historical Resources (CAL REG) lists seventeen 
properties within a ½-mile radius of the project site (+see enclosed list).  The 
subject property is listed on this register.   These are properties determined to 
have a National Register of Historic Places Status of 1 or 2, a California Historical 
Landmark numbering 770 and higher, or a Point of Historical Interest listed after 
1/1/1998. 

  
The National Register of Historic Places (NRHP) lists three properties 

within a ½-mile radius of the project site (*see enclosed list).  The subject 
property is eligible for inclusion on the register, but is not on the register. 
 

The City of Los Angeles Historic-Cultural Monuments (LAHCM) lists one 
property within the project site (see below). 
 
No. 617 Hollywood Pilgrimage Memorial Monument 
 2580 Cahuenga Blvd 

 
 

HISTORIC MAP REVIEW 
 

Santa Monica, CA (1902 & 1921) 15’ USGS - indicated that in 1902, there 
was little to no visible development in the project site; however, there were three roads 
and one building within the vicinity of the project area.  Two intermittent streams ran 
through the vicinity of the project area. The project site was located to the south of the 
Cahuenga Pass within the Santa Monica Mountains.  Historic place names nearby 
included Hollywood.  In 1921, there appeared to be one building within the project site.  
There was a significant increase in development with several more roads and buildings 
present within the project area.  A railroad ran to the west of the project site.  Only one 



intermittent stream remained to the east of the project site.  All other previously 
mentioned features remained.   
 
PREVIOUS CULTURAL RESOURCES INVESTIGATIONS: 

 
Twenty-nine studies (LA1101 , LA1578, LA2099, LA3496, LA3855, LA4314*, 

LA4384, LA4909, LA5329, LA5332, LA6471, LA7063, LA7367, LA7562, LA7565, LA7566, 
LA8015, LA8020, LA8115, LA8762, LA10149, LA10507, LA10620, LA11520, LA11555, 
LA11769*, LA11783, LA11975, LA11992) have been conducted within a ½-mile radius 
of the project site.  Of these, two are located within the project site. There are sixteen 
additional investigations located on the Hollywood, CA 7.5’ USGS Quadrangle that are 
potentially within a ½-mile radius of the project site. The reports are not mapped due to 
insufficient locational information.  
(* = Located within the project site) 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
According to our records, the majority of the project site has not been previously 

studied for the presence of archaeological resources.  Therefore, it is recommended that 
a Phase I archaeological survey be conducted prior to the approval of the proposed 
project plans.  Furthermore, the subject property is listed on the California Register of 
Historical Resources; is eligible for inclusion on the National Register of Historic 
Resources; and contains a City of Los Angeles Historic-Cultural Monument.  Recordation 
forms on file at this office suggest the property is NR eligible under criterion “A” and “C”.  
Therefore, it is also recommended that additional study be conducted by a qualified 
architectural historian to assess the effects of the project activities on the historical 
status of the property prior to the approval of the project plans.  Finally, the Native 
American Heritage Commission should be consulted to identify if any additional 
traditional cultural properties or other sacred sites are known to be in the area.     

  
The professional consultant you retain may request the records search map, 

archaeological site records, and bibliography from the Information Center referencing 
the SCCIC number listed above for a fee (per the fee schedule).  For your convenience, 
you may find a professional consultant* at www.chrisinfo.org.    Any resulting reports by 
the qualified consultant should be submitted to the South Central Coastal Information 
Center as soon as possible. 
*The SCCIC does not endorse any particular consultant and makes no claims about the qualifications of any 
person listed.  Each consultant on this list self-reports that they meet current professional standards. 

 
If you have any questions regarding the results presented herein, please 

contact the office at 657.278.5395 Monday through Thursday 9:00 am to 3:30 pm. 
 
Should you require any additional information for the above referenced project, 

reference the SCCIC number listed above when making inquiries.  Requests made after 
initial invoicing will result in the preparation of a separate invoice.   

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

http://www.chrisinfo.org/


Sincerely,   
       SCCIC 
 
    

 
 
Lindsey Noyes     
Lead Staff Researcher 

 
Enclosures: 

 
(X) HRI – 5 pages 
(X) National Register Status Codes – 1 page 
(X) Invoice #13626.0300 



California Historical Resource Status Codes

1. Properties listed in the National Register (NR) or the California Register (CR)
1D Contributor to a district or multiple resource property listed in NR by the Keeper. Listed in the CR.
iS Individual property listed in NR by the Keeper. Listed in the CR.

lCD Listed in the CR as a contributor to a district or multiple resource property by the SHRC
1CS Listed in the CR as individual property by the SHRC.
1CL Automatically listed in the California Register — Includes State Historical Landmarks 770 and above and Points of Historical

Interest nominated after December 1997 and recommended for listing by the SHRC.

2 Properties determined eligible for listing in the National Register (NR) or the California Register (CR)
28 Determined eligible for NR as an individual property and as a contributor to an eligible district in a federal regulatory process.

Listed in the CR.
2D Contributor to a district determined eligible for NR by the Keeper. Listed in the CR.
2D2 Contributor to a district determined eligible for NR by consensus through Section 106 process. Listed in the CR.
2D3 Contributor to a district determined eligible for NR by Part I Tax Certification. Listed in the CR.
2D4 Contributor to a district determined eligible for NR pursuant to Section 106 without review by SHPO. Listed in the CR.
2S Individual property determined eligible for NR by the Keeper. Listed in the CR.
2S2 Individual property determined eligible for NR by a consensus through Section 106 process. Listed in the CR.
2S3 Individual property determined eligible for NR by Part I Tax Certification. Listed in the CR.
2S4 Individual property determined eligible for NR pursuant to Section 106 without review by SHPO. Listed in the CR.

2CB Determined eligible for CR as an individual property and as a contributor to an eligible district by the SHRC.
2CD Contributor to a district determined eligible for listing in the CR by the SHRC.
2CS Individual property determined eligible for listing in the CR by the SHRC.

3 Appears eligible for National Register (NR) or California Register (CR) through Survey Evaluation
3B Appears eligible for NR both individually and as a contributor to a NR eligible district through survey evaluation.
3D Appears eligible for NR as a contributor to a NR eligible district through survey evaluation.
3S Appears eligible for NR as an individual property through survey evaluation.

3CB Appears eligible for CR both individually and as a contributor to a CR eligible district through a survey evaluation.
3CD Appears eligible for CR as a contributor to a CR eligible district through a survey evaluation.
3CS Appears eligible for CR as an individual property through survey evaluation.

4 Appears eligible for National Register (NR) or California Register (CR) through other evaluation
4CM Master List - State Owned Properties — PRC §5024.

5 Properties Recognized as Historically Significant by Local Government
5D1 Contributor to a district that is listed or designated locally.
5D2 Contributor to a district that is eligible for local listing or designation.
5D3 Appears to be a contributor to a district that appears eligible for local listing or designation through survey evaluation.

5S1 Individual property that is listed or designated locally.
5S2 Individual property that is eligible for local listing or designation.
5S3 Appears to be individually eligible for local listing or designation through survey evaluation.

58 Locally significant both individually (listed, eligible, or appears eligible) and as a contributor to a district that is locally listed,
designated, determined eligible or appears eligible through survey evaluation.

6 Not Eligible for Listing or Designation as specified
6C Determined ineligible for or removed from California Register by SHRC.
6J Landmarks or Points of Interest found ineligible for designation by SHRC.
6L Determined ineligible for local listing or designation through local government review process; may warrant special consideration

in local planning.
6T Determined ineligible for NR through Part I Tax Certification process.
6U Determined ineligible for NR pursuant to Section 106 without review by SHPO.
6W Removed from NR by the Keeper.
6X Determined ineligible for the NR by SHRC or Keeper.
6Y Determined ineligible for NR by consensus through Section 106 process — Not evaluated for CR or Local Listing.
6Z Found ineligible for NR, CR or Local designation through survey evaluation.

7 Not Evaluated for National Register (NR) or California Register (CR) or Needs Revaluation
7J Received by OHP for evaluation or action but not yet evaluated.
7K Resubmitted to OHP for action but not reevaluated.
7L State Historical Landmarks 1-769 and Points of Historical Interest designated prior to January 1998 — Needs to be reevaluated

using current standards.
7M Submitted to OHP but not evaluated - referred to NPS.
7N Needs to be reevaluated (Formerly NR Status Code 4)
7N1 Needs to be reevaluated (Formerly NR SC4) — may become eligible for NR w/restoration or when meets other specific conditions.
7R Identified in Reconnaissance Level Survey: Not evaluated.
7W Submitted to OHP for action — withdrawn.

12/8/2003
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0816344907W120THSTHAWTHORNEU1925PROJ.REVW.HUD871027C10/30/896Y
1257355040U125THSTHAWTHORNEU1944HIST.RES.DOE-19-99-0377-000006/14/996Y

PROJ.REVW.H00990614F06/14/996Y
1293424746W131T4STHAWTHORNEP1948HIST.RES.DOE-19-02-0009-000001/14/026Y

PROJ.REVW.H0D020110F01/14/026Y
1293433542W139THSTHAWTHORNEP1952I4IST.RES.DOE-19-02-0010-000001/14/026Y

PROJ.REVW.HUDO2O110001/14/026Y

124777200PIERAVEREVIEWFORP8WFACILITYLA474-05HERMOSABEACHPPROJ.REVW.FCC0006O1G06/15/00SY
136566710PIERAVEHERMOSABEACHCOMMUNITYCENTERNERNOSABEACHM1911PROJ.REVW.H0003O71OC11/14/032S2

HIST.RES.DOE-19-02-1170-000012/18/026Y

PROJ.REVW.FCC020909012/18/02SY
097750881VALLEYDRCLARKBUILDINGHERMOSABEACHH1937HIST.RES.DOE-19-94-0461-000006/19/942S2A

PROJ.REVW.HRG940202Z06/19/942S2A

150044277SAVE55HIGHLANDPARKP1924HIST.RES.DOE-19-04-0159-000009/30/046Y
PROJ.REVW.HUD041006D09/30/04GY

1099411750ARGYLEAVELITTLECOUNTRYCHURCHOFHOLLYWOODHOLLYWOODP1934HIST.RES.DOE-19-97-0006-000008/01/972S2
PROJ.REVW.HUD970717A08/01/97252

-1-0942922580CAHUENGABLVDPILGRIMAGETHEATERHOLLYWOODC1930PROJ.REVW.HtJD950103Z01/19/952S2ABC
1008825800HAROLDWYHAROLDWAYDISTRICTHOLLYWOODP1909HIST.RES.DOE-19-94-0443-999902/08/946Y

PP.OJ.REVW.11RG940202Z02/08/946Y
1008885812HAROLDWYHAROLDWAYDISTRICTHOLLYWOODP1909HIST.RES.O0E-19-94-0443-000402/08/946Y

PROJ.REVW.HRG940202Z02/08/94SY
1008865824HAROLDWYHAROLDWAYDISTRICTHOLLYWOODP1905HIST.RES.DOE-19-94-0443-000302/08/946Y

PROJ.REVW.HRG940202Z02/08/946Y
1008895825HAROLDWYHAROLDWAYDISTRICTHOLLYWOODPHIST.RES.DOE-19-94-0443-000S02/08/946Y

PROJ.REVW.HRG940202Z02/08/946’f
1008855832HAROLDWYHAROLDWAYDISTRICTHOLLYWOODP1926HIST.RES.DOE-19-94-O443-000202/08/946Y

PROJ.REVW.HRG940202Z02/08/946Y
1008835846HAROLDWYHAROLDWAYDISTRICTHOLLYWOODP1913HIST.RES.DOE-19-94-0443-000102/08/946Y

PROJ.REVW.11RG940202Z02/08/946Y
02199019-176738LABAIGAVELABAIGAyE,1500BLOCKHOLLYWOODP1911HIST.SURV.0053-0644-99997N

19-168017

1327314643LOSFELIZBLVDTHELOSFKLIZMANORHOLLYWOODP1929I4IST.RES.DOE-19-02-0967-000005/22/022S2
PROJ.REVW.FCCO2OEO3A05/22/022S2

0847691221NFORMOSASTHOLLYWOODP1932PROJ.REVW.HtJD93O92Ob11/22/93SY
1267591800NLABREAAVEHOLLYWOODP1922HIST.RES.OOE-19-00-0355-000010/20/006Y

PROJ.REVW.FCC000928B10/20/00EY
1275711720NVINESTHOLLYWOOD1956HIST.RES.DOE-19-01-0120-000001/31/016Y

PROJ.REVW.H0001O2O1B01/31/016Y
1275731724NVINESTHOLLYWOOD1956HIST.RES.DOE-19-O1-0121-000001/31/01SY

PROJ.REVW.HUDO1O2O1B01/31/016Y
0847688724RANGELYAVEHOLLYWOODP1925PROJ.REVW.HUD930920a11/22/936Y
02503219-1767396376YUCCASTHALIFAXAPARTMENTSHOLLYWOODP1923HISTRES.DOE-19-95-0203-000012/27/952S2AC

TAJC.CERT.537.9-19-019806/27/967J
PROJ.REVW.H0D951222K12/27/95152AC
HIST.SURV.0053-2425-00007N

067829MARCONISTREETHISTORICDISTRICTHUNTINGTONPARKUHISTRES.DOE-19-90-O056-999905/16/902S2C
PROJ.REVW.HUD9004O2M05/16/902S2C

0683040HUNTINGTONPARKRECCENTERHUNTINGTONPARKUPROJ.REVW.H00890427C07/28/896Y
184558421460THSTHUNTINGTONPARKP1924PROJ.REVW.HUD10083OR09/23/10SY
184167255667THAVEHUNTINGTONPARKP1925PROJ.REVW.HUD10083OR09/23/106Y
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132995

02502819-171032

02502919-171033

09795219-175377

025033

124935

025011

125970

025238

025246

025239
025245

025240
025241

025242

025244

153007

124875

CANUENGABLVD

1601CANUENGABLVD

1611CAHUENGABLVD

1724CAHUENGABLVD

1825CANUENGABLVD

1825CANUENGABLVD

1830CAHUENGABLVD

6709CALHOUNAVE

1435CALUMETAVE

1436CALUMETAVE
1437CALUMETAVE
1442CALUMETAVE

1443CALUMETAVE
1445CALUMETAVE

1453CALUMETAVE
1456CALUMETAVE
1131CALZONAST

15343CAMARILLO

LOSANGELES

LOSANGELES

LOSANGELES

LOSANGELES

LOSANGELES

LOSANGELES

LOSANGELES

LOSANGELES

LOSANGELES

LOSANGELES

LOSANGELES

LOSANGELES

LOSANGELES

LOSANGELES

LOSANGELES

LOSANGELES

LOSANGELES

LOSANGELES

NATREG.

HHIST.RES.

PROJ.REVW.

P1920HIST.SURV.

P1920HIST.SURV.

H1915HIST.RES.

PROJ.REVW.
P1920HIST.SURV

P1925PROJ.REVW.

P1920HIST.SURV.

Y1947HIST.RES.

PROJ.REVW.

N1949HIST.RES.

PROJ.REVW.

N1930HIST.RES.

PROJ.REVW.
ST.FND.PRO

MIST.RES.
U1919PROJREVW.

P1930ST.PT.INT.

p1892HIST.SURV.

PHIST.SURV.
PHIST.SURV.

PHIST.SURV.

PHIST.SUR’J.

PHIST.SURV.
PHIST.SUIZV.

PHIST.SURV.
P1887HIST.SURV.

PHIST.SURV.
PHIST.SURV.

PHIST.SURV.

PHIST.SORV.

PHIST.S’JRV.
P1902HIST.SURV.

PHIST.SURV.

PHIST.SURV.

pisiiHIST.SURV.
PXIST.SURV.

p1909HIST.SURV.
PHIST.SURV.

p1903HIST.SURV.

PHIST.SURV.

PPROJ.REVW.

HIST.STJRV.

PHIST.SURV.

PHIST.SURV.

PHIST.SURV.

PHIST.SURV.

PHIST.SURV.
PHIST.SURV.

PHIST.SURV.
PHIST.SGRV.

1923PROJ.REVW.
p1951HIST.RES.

PROJ.REVW.

19-0316

DOE—19-0O-O324-0O12

EPA990920A

0053-2421-0000

0053-2422-0000

006-19-94-0101-0000

HRG940202Z
0053-2426-0000

FCC0006O5F

0053-2401-0000

DOE-19—00-0172-0000

H00001O17Z

DOE-19-94-0102-0000

HRG94O2O2Z

DOE-19-94-0373-0000

HRG940202Z

619.O-HP-88-19-041

BPS-B7001020-0000

HUD871O27C

19-0082

0053—2574-0000

0053-2671-0000

0053-2682-0000

0053-2672-0000

0063-2681-0000

0053-2673—0000

0053-2680—0000

0053-2674-0000

0053-2573-0000

0053-2675-0000

0053—2679-0000

0053-2676-0000

0053-2677-0000

0053-2678-0000

0053-2596-0000

0053-2645-0000

0053-2631—0000

0053-2595—0000
0053-2644-0000

0053-2594-0000

0093-2643-0000

0053-2593-0000

0053-2642-0000
HUD04O2O2L

0053-2632-0000

0053-2633-0000

0053-2641-0000

0053—2634-0000

0053-2640-0000

0053-2635-0000

0053-2636-0000

0053-2637-0000

0053-2639-0000

NUDO50404N

OOE-19-OO-0113-0000

FHWA0002O9A

3S

202

202

3S

3S

6Y

6Y

7N

6Y

7N

6U

60

6Y

6Y

2S4

254

3

is

6Y

7J

3S

7k

7k

7R

7R

7k

7k

7R

7k

7k

7k

7R

7k

7R

7N

7k

7R

7k
7R

7N

7k

3S

7k

6U

7k

7k

7k

7R

7R

7k

79.

7k

79.

6U

6Y

6Y

18-171036

19-171017

09795319-17537817919CALIFAST

02126319-167301610CALIFORNIAST

AC

AC

HOLLYWOODRESERVOIRCOMPLEX/WEIRLOSANGELES

MARIONBUILDING

DEPARTMENTOFWATER&POWERBUILDI

AVONDPLEAPARTMENTS

AVONDALEAPARTMENTSAT&TCELL

VENICEBRANCH.LOSANGELESPUBLICLOSANGELES

LOSANGELES
SYLVIAPARKCOUNTRYCLUBCLUBHOUSELOSANGELES
LOUISLUCKELRESIDENCELOSANGELES

LOSANGELES

LOSANGELES

LOSANGELES

LOSANGELES

LOSANGELES

LOSANGELES

LOSANGELES
MARTINPTHYERESIDENCELOSANGELES

LOSANGELES

LOSANGELES

LOSANGELES

LOSANGELES

LOSANGELES
ELBERTJCLAPPRESIDENCELOSANGELES

LOSANGELES

LOSANGELES
ALEXISA.OSREMAINDERRESIDENCELOSANGELES

LOSANGELES

BASILHTALBOTTRESIDENCELOSANGELES

LOSANGELES
GEORGEL.BANNISTERRESIDENCELOSANGELES

LOSANGELES

LOSANGELES

081652

079353

025179

025276

025287

025277

025286

025278

025285

025279

025178

025280

025284

025281

025282

025283

025201

025250

025236

025200

025249

026199

025248

025196

025247

025237

2655CALIFORNIAST

20421CALLONDR

1308CALUMETAVE

1311CALUMETAVE

1314CALUNETAVE

1315CALUMETAVE
1320CALUMETAVE

1321CALUMETAVE

1324CALUMETAVE

1327CALUMETAVE

1334CALUMETAVE

1341CALUMETAVE

1342CALUMETAVE

1347CALUMETAVE

1351CALUMETAVE

1354CALUMETAVE

1355CALUMETAVE

1400CALUMETAVE

1401CALUMETAVE

1411CALUMETAVE
1416CALUNETAVE

1417CALUMETAVE
1422CALUMETAVE

1423CALUMETAVE

1426CALUMETAVE

1427CALUMETAVE

19-174481

19-174406

19-171171

19-171267
19-171278

19-171268

19-171277

19-171269

19-171276

19-171270

19-171170

19-171271

19-171275

19-171272

19-171273

19-171274

19-171192

19-171241

19-171227

19-171191

19-171240

19-171190

19-171239

19-171189

19-171238

19-171228

19-171229

19-171237

19-171230

19-171236

19-171231
19-171232
19-171233

19-171235

04/13/00

03/22/00

03/22/00

07/01/94

07/01/94

06/29/00

03/03/00

03/03/00

04/29/94

04/29/94

08/27/94

09/30/94
12/21/88

05/19/87
10/30/89

10/19/92

02/02/04

04/19/05

02/24/00

02/24/00
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02657819-172565

19-157393

171218

145890

09799919-175408

021376

3(.+021375

ç+021374

083716

081620

145891

123825

06975919-173844

10039619—176004

02739919-173327

174895

174894

174893

116334

171663

146100

02475619-170776
131106

170110

170109

09800019-175409

4801EXPOSITIONBLVD

5202EXPOSITIONBLVD

1218FACTORYPL

2133FAIRFIELDAVE

2139FAIRFIELDAVE
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Vertebrate Paleontology Section
Telephone: (213) 763-3325

Fax: (213) 746-7431
e-mail: smcleod@nhm.org

27 January 2014

Matrix Environmental
6701 Center Drive West, Suite 900
Los Angeles, California  90045

Attn: Stephanie Eyestone-Jones, President

re: Paleontological resources for the proposed Ford Theatres Project, in the City of Los
Angeles, Los Angeles County, project area

Dear Stephanie:

I have conducted a thorough check of our paleontology collection records for the locality
and specimen data for the proposed Ford Theatres Project, in the City of Los Angeles, Los
Angeles County, project area as outlined on the portion of the Hollywood topographic
quadrangle map that you sent to me on 10 January 2014.  We do not have any vertebrate fossil
localities that lie directly within the proposed project boundaries, but we do have localities
nearby from the same sedimentary deposits that occur in the proposed project area.

Much of the proposed project area has exposures of intrusive or volcanic basaltic igneous
rocks that will not contain any fossils.  Intercalated with the igneous rocks are exposures of the
marine middle Miocene Topanga Formation [also referred to in this area as the Middle Topanga
Formation].  Our closest vertebrate fossil locality in the Topanga Formation is LACM 1084,
northwest of the proposed project area west of the Hollywood Freeway (Highway 101) between
Bonnie Hill Drive and Ione Place.  Locality LACM 1084 documents the occurrence of
Paleoparadoxia, a member of an extinct group of peculiar marine mammals called the
Desmostylia that had heavy bodies, relatively short and stout legs, and unique cylindrically
cuspate cheek teeth.  Desmostylian fossils are uncommon in southern California.  The
Paleoparadoxia specimen collected from locality LACM 1084 has been published in the
scientific literature by E. D. Mitchell (1963.  Brachyodont desmostylians from Miocene of San



Clemente Island, California.  Bulletin of the Southern California Academy of Sciences,
62(4):192-201.) and R. H. Reinhart (1959.  A Review of the Sirenia and Desmostylia.  University
of California Publications in Geological Sciences, 36(1):1-146.).  Further northwest of the
proposed project area we have another Topanga Formation vertebrate fossil locality, LACM
6969, that was collected during construction of the Metrorail Universal City subway station at the
intersection of Lankershim Boulevard and the Hollywood Freeway (Highway 101).  Locality
LACM 6969 produced a fossil fish fauna containing specimens of grunion, Atherinidae, herrings,
Etringus, Ganolytes, and Sardinella, codlets, Bregmacerotidae, bigeyes, Priacanthidae, croakers,
Sciaenidae, mackerels, Scombridae, and boarfishes, Caproidae.  

Excavations in the igneous rocks exposed in much of the proposed project area will not
uncover any recognizable fossils.  Excavations in the Topanga Formation deposits exposed
intercalated with the igneous rocks, however, may well encounter significant vertebrate fossils. 
Any substantial excavations in the sedimentary deposits in the proposed project area, therefore,
should be closely monitored to quickly and professionally collect any specimens without
impeding development.  Many of the specimens collected nearby from the Topanga Formation
are small and would be missed in typical paleontological excavation monitoring.  It is
recommended that sediment samples be collected and processed to determine their small fossil
potential.  Any fossils recovered during mitigation should be deposited in an accredited and
permanent scientific institution for the benefit of current and future generations.

This records search covers only the vertebrate paleontology records of the Natural History
Museum of Los Angeles County.  It is not intended to be a thorough paleontological survey of
the proposed project area covering other institutional records, a literature survey, or any potential
on-site survey.

Sincerely,

Samuel A. McLeod, Ph.D.
Vertebrate Paleontology
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